



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4846/2019

NIRANJAN SHARMA Petitioner
Through Mr. Vikas Choubey, Adv. with
Mr. Shashi Shanker, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI Respondent
Through Mr. M.S. Oberoi, APP for State with
SI Naveen and SI Laxman Choudhary.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNISH BHATNAGAR

ORDER
% **16.10.2019**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the co-accused have already been discharged and the petitioner seeks parity.

Issue notice. Learned APP for the State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice.

Learned APP for the State states that the petitioner is not entitled to parity and on instructions from the IO, submits that it was the petitioner who initially signed the degree which was not as per format and was on a different stationery. This fact has been disputed by the counsel for the petitioner who submits that the petitioner has prepared the degree on the basis of the tabular report which was issued by the principal of the



university. Let the status report be filed by the State before the next date of hearing.

List on 22.01.2020.

OCTOBER 16, 2019

jitender

RAJNISH BHATNAGAR, J